

No. 09-571

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District
Attorney, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL CIVIL
RIGHTS OFFICIALS AND PROSECUTORS WAN J. KIM,
BILL LANN LEE, GRACE CHUNG BECKER, WILLIAM
YEOMANS, JOHN R. DUNNE, STEPHEN J. POLLAK, J.
STANLEY POTTINGER, JAMES P. TURNER, EDWARD S.G.
DENNIS, JR., DAVID W. MARSTON, MATTHEW D. ORWIG,
JOHN RATCLIFFE, AND UTTAM DHILLON IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

KELLY SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 E. 18TH, SUITE 230
PLANO, TX 75024
(972) 423-3131

PAMELA S. KARLAN
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY
STANFORD, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
ADAM CONRAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
pclement@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. DOJ’s Experience Shows The Need To
Maintain Meaningful Recourse Where
Municipalities Improperly Fail To Train
Prosecutors To Comply With *Brady*. 5

 A. DOJ’s Experience Shows That *Brady*
 Compliance Requires Training And
 That Failing To Provide Appropriate
 Training Causes Violations. 6

 B. The Emphasis On Training At The
 Federal Level Underscores The Need
 For Training At The State And Local
 Level. 11

II. The Potential For Prosecutions Under 18
U.S.C. § 242 Does Not Obviate The Need
For Training To Comply With *Brady*..... 15

III. A Proper Focus On The Text Of Section
1983 Supports The Judgment Below. 19

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	31
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	29
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	20, 29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 30
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	26
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	1
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	16, 18
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	19
<i>Pottawattamie County v. McGhee</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1047 (2010)	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D. Mass. 2009)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Muehlbauer</i> , 892 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1990)	7

<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 08-231 (D.D.C. April 7, 2009)	7, 8
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , No. 05-CR-07 (D. Mont. Apr. 28, 2009)	7
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 242	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 14141	27
 Other Authorities	
Barbara Grzincic, <i>Corruption Trials</i> , <i>Chicago-style</i> , The Daily Record (July 30, 2009)	8
Brief for the States of Kansas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , No. 07-854 (U.S. July 7, 2008)	18
Campbell Robertson, <i>New Orleans Asks U.S.</i> <i>To Help Police Department</i> , N.Y. Times (May 5, 2010)	14
<i>CBS Evening News with Katie Couric</i> (CBS television broadcast, April 8, 2009)	9
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering</i> <i>Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. Rev. 53	16

Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, to Department Prosecutors (Jan. 4, 2010) (“Summary Memo”).....	5, 10, 11
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Litigating Components Handling Criminal Matters, All United States Attorneys (Jan. 4, 2010) (“Policy Memo”).....	5, 7, 10-11, 14
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, to Department Prosecutors (Jan. 4, 2010) (“Guidance Memo”)	5, 10
Press Release, Department of Justice (Apr. 14, 2009)	9
Sam Kamin, <i>Harmless Error and the Rights/Remedies Split</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	16
U.S. Attorney’s Manual § 9-5.001.....	6-7, 10
U.S. Attorney’s Manual § 9-5.100.....	6
